

**STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT**

Appeal from the Michigan Court of Appeals

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

ROBIN RICK MANNING,

Defendant-Appellant.

Supreme Court No. 160034

Court of Appeals No. 345268

Circuit Court No. 84-000570-FC

**DEFENDANT-APPELLANT'S
SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF**

*****ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED*****

Brittany D. Parling (P78870)
Jones Day
150 W. Jefferson Ave., Suite 2100
Detroit, MI 48226-4438
(313) 230-7957

*Attorney for Defendant-Appellant
Robin Rick Manning*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... 2

INTRODUCTION 3

STATEMENT OF FACTS 5

ARGUMENT..... 8

I. Mr. Manning’s Successive Motion Is “Based On A Retroactive Change In Law” Under MCR 6.502(G) Even If *Miller* Does Not Automatically Entitle Him To Relief..... 8

 A. Mr. Manning’s Successive Motion Is “Based On” *Miller* Under The Plain Language Of MCR 6.502(G)(2). 9

 B. Reading MCR 6.502(G)(2) To Require Automatic Entitlement To Relief Would Be Inconsistent With The Structure And Purpose Of The Court Rules. 12

 C. Requiring A Merits Review Under MCR 6.502(G)(2) Could Have Unintended Consequences For Federal Habeas Cases. 15

 D. Other Michigan Courts Have Confirmed The Gatekeeping Function Of MCR 6.502(G)(2). 16

 E. Federal Courts Have Interpreted MCR 6.502(G)(2)’s Federal Counterpart In The Exact Same Way. 17

II. The Mandatory Life-Without-Parole Sentence Mr. Manning Received For An Offense He Committed As An 18-Year-Old Youth Is Unconstitutional Under Both Michigan’s 1963 Constitution And The United States Constitution. 21

 A. *Miller* Reaffirmed That Children Are Categorically Less Culpable Than Adults For Purposes Of Sentencing..... 21

 B. Mr. Manning’s Mandatory Life-Without-Parole Sentence Violates The 1963 Michigan Constitution’s Ban On Cruel Or Unusual Punishment..... 23

 1. Because they share the same qualities of youth as younger children, the severity of mandatory life-without-parole sentences for 18-year-olds outweighs the gravity of their offenses..... 25

 a. There is no meaningful scientific difference between 18-year-olds and younger adolescents. 26

 b. There is an emerging national consensus that 18-year-olds should not be treated as fully mature adults..... 28

c. At a minimum, mandatory life without parole is disproportionate for 18-year-olds who did not kill or intend to kill. 29

2. Sentencing 18-year-olds to mandatory life without parole is disproportionate compared to other sentences under Michigan law..... 30

3. Less than half of states allow mandatory life-without-parole sentences for 18-year-olds. 31

4. Mandatory life without parole will never advance the penological goal of rehabilitation. 32

C. Alternatively, Mr. Manning’s Mandatory Life-Without-Parole Sentence Violates The Eighth Amendment To The U.S. Constitution. 33

D. Several Other State And Federal Courts Have Applied *Miller* To 18-Year-Olds Like Mr. Manning. 37

E. At A Minimum, Mr. Manning’s Mandatory Life-Without-Parole Sentence Is Unconstitutional As Applied To Him. 40

CONCLUSION..... 41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Ake v Oklahoma</i> , 470 US 68; 105 S Ct 1087; 84 L Ed 2d 53 (1985).....	15
<i>Coleman v Thompson</i> , 501 US 722; 111 S Ct 2546; 115 L Ed 2d 640 (1991).....	15
<i>Commonwealth v Bredhold</i> , unpublished opinion of the Circuit Court of Kentucky, issued August 1, 2017 (Case No. 14-CR-161).....	38
<i>Cruz v United States</i> unpublished opinion of the United States District Court for the District of Connecticut, issued March 29, 2018 (Case No. 11-CV-787 (JCH))	19, 20, 37, 38
<i>Drain v Woods</i> , 902 F Supp 2d 1006 (ED Mich, 2012).....	15, 16
<i>Graham v Florida</i> , 560 US 48; 130 S Ct 2011; 176 L Ed 2d 825 (2010).....	passim
<i>Haliw v Sterling Hts</i> , 471 Mich 700; 691 NW2d 753 (2005).....	12
<i>Hall v Florida</i> , 572 US 701; 134 S Ct 1986; 188 L Ed 2d 1007 (2014).....	35
<i>Harmelin v Michigan</i> , 501 US 957; 111 S Ct 2680; 115 L Ed 2d 836 (1991) (White, J., dissenting)	25
<i>Harris v Reed</i> , 489 US 255; 109 S Ct 1038; 103 L Ed 2d 308 (1989).....	15
<i>Henry v Dow Chem Co</i> , 484 Mich 483; 772 NW2d 301 (2009).....	17
<i>In re Hoffner</i> , 870 F3d 301 (CA3, 2017).....	18

<i>In re Hubbard</i> , 825 F3d 225 (CA4, 2016)	18
<i>In re Lambert</i> , unpublished order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit, issued September 5, 2018 (Case No. 18-1726)	20
<i>In re Smith</i> , unpublished order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit, issued April 25, 2019 (Case No. 18-2418)	20
<i>In re Williams</i> , 411 US App DC 257; 759 F3d 66 (2014)	18, 19
<i>Ingram v Prelesnik</i> , 730 F App'x 304 (CA6, 2018)	15
<i>Johnson v United States</i> , 135 S Ct 2551; 192 L Ed 2d 569 (2015)	18
<i>Maslonka v Hoffner</i> , 900 F3d 269 (CA6, 2018)	15
<i>Michigan v Long</i> , 463 US 1032; 103 S Ct 3469; 77 L Ed 2d 1201 (1983)	15
<i>Miller v Alabama</i> , 567 US 460; 132 S Ct 2455; 183 L Ed 2d 407 (2012)	passim
<i>Montgomery v Louisiana</i> , 136 S Ct 718; 193 L Ed 2d 599 (2016)	passim
<i>Moore v Texas</i> , 137 S Ct 1039; 197 L Ed 2d 416 (2017)	35
<i>Morse v Trippett</i> , 37 F App'x 96 (CA6, 2002)	15
<i>Nat'l Rifle Ass'n of Am v Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms, and Explosives</i> , 700 F3d 185 (CA5, 2012)	28
<i>Paige v Sterling Hts</i> , 476 Mich 495; 720 NW2d 219 (2006)	11, 12
<i>Park v California</i> , 202 F3d 1146 (CA9, 2000)	16

<i>People v Adamowicz</i> , unpublished per curiam opinion of the Court of Appeals, issued June 22, 2007 (Docket No. 330612)	39
<i>People v Bullock</i> , 440 Mich 15; 485 NW2d 866 (1992).....	passim
<i>People v Carp</i> , 496 Mich 440; 852 NW2d 801 (2016), cert granted, judgment vacated by <i>Carp v Michigan</i> , 136 S Ct 1355; 194 L Ed 2d 339 (2016).....	24, 30, 32
<i>People v Comer</i> , 500 Mich 278; 901 NW2d 553 (2017).....	9, 14
<i>People v Conner</i> , unpublished per curiam opinion of the Court of Appeals, issued December 17, 2019 (Docket No. 343286)	39
<i>People v Cress</i> , 468 Mich 678; 664 NW2d 174 (2003).....	11
<i>People v Duncan</i> , 494 Mich 713; 835 NW2d 399 (2013).....	9
<i>People v Gelia</i> , unpublished per curiam opinion of the Court of Appeals, issued January 21, 2020 (Docket No. 344130)	39
<i>People v Hall</i> , 396 Mich 650; 242 NW2d 377 (1976).....	30
<i>People v Hawkins</i> , 468 Mich 488; 668 NW2d 602 (2003).....	8
<i>People v Johnson</i> , unpublished per curiam opinion of the Court of Appeals, issued June 18, 2019 (Docket No. 344322)	17
<i>People v Jones</i> , unpublished opinion of the Kalamazoo County Circuit Court, issued December 21, 2011 (Docket No. 1979-1104-FC)	17
<i>People v Jordan</i> , unpublished per curiam opinion of the Court of Appeals, issued March 7, 2017 (Docket No. 328474)	39
<i>People v Kennedy</i> , 502 Mich 206; 917 NW2d 355 (2018).....	21

<i>People v Manning</i> , 434 Mich 1; 450 NW2d 534 (1990).....	5, 40
<i>People v McClinton</i> , 501 Mich 944; 904 NW2d 619 (2017).....	11
<i>People v Miller</i> , unpublished per curiam opinion of the Court of Appeals, issued June 25, 2019 (Docket No. 341425).....	16
<i>People v Robinson</i> , 503 Mich 883; 919 NW2d 59 (2018).....	11
<i>People v Robinson</i> , unpublished per curiam opinion of the Court of Appeals, issued July 30, 2019 (Docket No. 337865).....	17
<i>People v Stanton-Lipscomb</i> , unpublished per curiam opinion of the Court of Appeals, issued September 20, 2018 (Docket No. 337433).....	39
<i>People v Swain</i> , 288 Mich App 609; 794 NW2d 92 (2010).....	13
<i>People v Swain</i> , 499 Mich 920; 878 NW2d 476 (2016).....	11
<i>People v Traver</i> , 502 Mich 23; 917 NW2d 260 (2018).....	9
<i>People v Watkins</i> , 500 Mich 851; 883 NW2d 758 (2016).....	11
<i>Pike v Gross</i> , 936 F3d 372 (CA6, 2019).....	38
<i>Pudelski v Wilson</i> , 576 F3d 595 (CA6, 2009).....	15
<i>Robinson v City of Lansing</i> , 486 Mich 1; 782 NW2d 171 (2010).....	11
<i>Roper v Simmons</i> , 543 US 551; 125 S Ct 1183; 161 L Ed 2d 1 (2005).....	passim

Sharp v State,
 16 NE3d 470 (Ind Ct App 2014), vacated on other grounds by *Sharp v State*,
 42 NE3d 512 (Ind 2015)39

State ex rel Simmons v Roper,
 112 SW3d 397 (Mo 2003)37

State v Norris, unpublished opinion of the Superior Court of New Jersey,
 Appellate Division, issued May 15, 2017 (Case No. A-3008-15T4).....38

State v O’Dell,
 183 Wash 2d 680; 358 P3d 359 (2015)38, 39

Thompson v Oklahoma,
 487 US 815; 108 S Ct 2687; 101 L Ed 2d 702 (1988).....23, 36

United States Fid & Guar Co v Michigan Catastrophic Claims Ass’n,
 484 Mich 1; 795 NW2d 101 (2009).....12

United States v Howard,
 773 F3d 519 (CA4, 2014)39

Welch v United States,
 136 S Ct 1257; 194 L Ed 2d 387 (2016).....18

United States v Walters, unpublished opinion of the United States District Court
 for the Eastern District of Wisconsin, issued May 30, 2017 (Case No. 16-CF-
 198)38

Williams v Birkett,
 670 F3d 729 (CA6, 2012)15

CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES

Const. 1963, art 1, § 16..... passim

Const 1963, art 4, § 46.....24

U.S. Const, amend VIII..... passim

18 USC 922(b)(1)29

23 USC 158.....28

28 USC 2255.....17, 18, 19

42 USC 300gg-1429

MCL 28.425b(7)(a).....29

MCL 400.64729

MCL 436.1109(6).....28

MCL 600.215.....1

MCL 750.316.....3, 4, 5, 21

MCL 762.1129, 31

MCL 769.25.....23

MCL 769.25a23

MCL 791.234(6).....31

Omnibus Crime Control and Safe Streets Act of 1968, Pub L No 90-351, § 901,
82 Stat 197, 225–26 (1968).....29

RULES

MCR 6.500.....6, 8, 9, 13

MCR 6.501.....8

MCR 6.502(G) passim

MCR 6.504(B)(2).....14

MCR 6.507(A)40, 41

MCR 6.508(D) passim

MCR 6.509.....14

MCR 7.205(G)7

MCR 7.215(C)(1).....40

MCR 7.303(B)(1).....	1
MCR 7.305(H)(1)	1, 7
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
American Bar Association, <i>ABA Resolution 111: Death Penalty Due Process Review Project Section of Civil Rights and Social Justice Report to the House of Delegates</i> (February 2018)	28
Arnett, <i>Emerging Adulthood: A Theory of Development From the Late Teens Through the Twenties</i> , 55 <i>Am Psychol</i> 469 (2000)	27
Barnes, <i>Arrested Development: Rethinking the Contract Age of Majority for the Twenty-First Century Adolescent</i> , 76 <i>Md L Rev</i> 405 (2017)	28
Beaulieu & Lebel, <i>Longitudinal Development of Human Brain Wiring Continues from Childhood into Adulthood</i> , 27 <i>J Neuroscience</i> 31 (2011)	26
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (11th ed).....	10
Campaign for Tobacco Free Kids, <i>States and Localities That Have Raised the Minimum Legal Sale Age for Tobacco Products to 21</i> , < https://www.tobaccofreekids.org/assets/content/what_we_do/state_local_issues/sales_21/states_localities_MLSA_21.pdf > (accessed March 9, 2020)	28
Cohen et al., <i>When Does a Juvenile Become an Adult? Implications for Law and Policy</i> , 88 <i>Temple L Rev</i> 769 (2016).....	27
<i>Cruz v United States</i> , Excerpt from Brief of United States	31, 32
<i>Cruz v United States</i> , Excerpt from Appellant’s Appendix	32
Dosenbach et al., <i>Prediction of Individual Brain Maturity Using fMRI</i> , 329 <i>Sci</i> 1358, 1358–59 (2010).....	26
Federal Student Aid, < https://studentaid.ed.gov/sa/fafsa/filling-out/dependency > (accessed March 9, 2020)	29
Gardner & Steinberg, <i>Peer Influence and Risk Taking, Risk Preference, and Risky Decision Making</i> , 41 <i>Dev Psychol</i> 625 (2005)	27
House Legislative Analysis, HB 4069 (July 20, 2016).....	29

Icenogle et al., <i>Adolescents’ Cognitive Capacity Reaches Adult Levels Prior to Their Psychosocial Maturity: Evidence for a “Maturity Gap” in a Multinational, Cross-Sectional Sample</i> , 43 L & Hum Beh 69 (2019).....	27
Michaels, <i>A Decent Proposal: Exempting Eighteen- to Twenty-Year-Olds From the Death Penalty</i> , 40 NYU Rev L & Soc Change 139 (2016)	27
<i>Michigan Legal Milestones</i> , State Bar of Mich. (November 6, 2018), < http://www.michbar.org/programs/milestone/milestones_firsttoabolish > (accessed March 10, 2020)	24
Monahan et al., <i>Juvenile Justice Policy and Practice: A Developmental Perspective</i> , 44 Crime J 557 (2015).....	26
National Conference of State Legislatures, <i>Extending Foster Care Beyond 18</i> , < http://www.ncsl.org/research/human-services/extending-foster-care-to-18.aspx > (accessed March 9, 2020).....	29
<i>New Oxford American Dictionary</i> (2001).....	10
<i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> (3d ed)	10
Scott et al., <i>Young Adulthood as a Transitional Legal Category: Science, Social Change, and Justice Policy</i> , 85 Ford L Rev 641 (2016).....	26, 27
